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Hello Everyone

It seems we are finally able to enjoy
some cooler weather. Although
sporadically we have to endure 80+
degree, summer like weather during the
day, the morning and evening go down
to the mid-to-upper 60 degrees. Is this
our California fall/winter weather....

As the weather gets cooler/colder, the
Flu season starts.

I happened to get my very 1st Flu shot
in early Jan., before getting my 1st
Covid-19 vaccine. So when | reported
to my Dr. (virtually, of course) that |
got all my shots, she said oh, so you
still need to get your Singles and
Influenza shots. (Me) But doctor | got
my flu shot before my
Covid....(Doctor) yes but you now need
to get the Influenza shot.

(Me) ?2?2??...turns out my January flu
shot was last years strain. So | have to
go get this years strain...so confusing.
However, | have all my Covid shots,
including my boosters. So | feel great!

And now that the 5-11 year old group
has been approved to start getting their
booster shots, maybe we'll start seeing
the number of children getting the virus
and ending up being hospitalized go
down. And eventually Covid-19 and
all of its variants will disappear from
our everyday "vocabulary”. Just my
thoughts....

CULTURAL CENTER

With most of us being able to get our
3rd booster shots, things should start
getting back to some normalcy...the
Center has been open to all who which
to use its facilities, and most have been
making use of it. Although each group
is asked to follow the Centers
mandate(?) of masks and social
distancing whenever possible. And
also sanitizing the areas used.

The Japanese school, for this Fall
session, has been holding Hybrid
classes. We have 3 different grades of
students coming to school every
Saturday for In-person classes. And we
practice social distancing, wear our
masks, and have our temperature taken.
Snack time is still available, but instead
of all the students coming together, the
adult students and the younger students
have separate time ‘slots’. And of
course, the snacks served are all
individually wrapped. This
is so we have as much touchless
interaction with our students as
possible to keep us all safe.

The Senior Luncheon Group have yet
to meet In-person. So, our Seniors are
having their bentos delivered to them
every week. This is still thanks to our
Grant sponsors - the Keiro grant and
JACF grant, thanx to the hard work of
our Carolyn (Yano), who writes and
applies for those grants for us. Thank
you Carolyn.....we hope that we can
continue providing the bentos to our
Seniors until we are ready to return to
In-person meeting, per pre-Covid. |
miss seeing all our Seniors and hope to
be able to see each and every one them
back in our Center, enjoying their
bentos and doing crafts and

(Con’t on page 3).
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Long Beach Japanese Cultural Center
2021-2022 Board of Directors
Executive Committee

President —Florence Kojima (310) 997-4470
1%t Vice President — Anthony Tanaka (562) 455-7470
2" Vice President —Ole Nervik (562) 533-2994
Treasurer — Joanne Leivici (310) 214-6689
Secretary —Atsuko Yomogida (562) 425-6554

1766 Seabright Ave., Long Beach, CA 90813
Website: www.lbjcc.org

Member Organization Representatives

Beikoku Shodo Kenkyukai ..............ccccevvninnnnnn. Hiroko Ishiguro (562) 431-0820
Mondays — 10:00 am to 1:00 pm
Grace First Presbyterian Church........................ *Victor Fukuhara (562) 424-0211
Services: Sundays 9:00 am & 11:00 am
Kimekomi Doll-Yukari Kai............................. Atsuko Yomogida (562) 425-6554

34 Sat of the month, 930 am to 12 pm at the LB Buddhist Church
Instructor; Mrs. Yukari Kanesaka

Kokoro Taiko Kai of Long Beach................... * Joann Matsunaga (310) 387-8163
Practices: Saturdays 4:00 pm — 7:00 pm
Long Beach Buddhist Church.............................. *Keiko Shibata (562) 630-3258
Services: Sunday 10 am
Long Beach Harbor Pioneer Project...................... *Joanne Leivici (310) 994-0553
Board Meetings: 2™ Tuesday 7:30 pm — 9:00 pm
Long Beach Ikenobo Ikebana ......................... *Izumi Minamitani (310) 292-0179
2nd 314 & 4™ Saturdays: 1:30 pm (Call to confirm)
Long Beach Japanese Language School .................... *.0Ole Nervik (562) 533-2994
Classes: Saturday 8:45 am — 12:30 pm
LBJLS Alumni & Friends Association.................... *Wanda Higaki 310-538-3020
LBJL Booster Association................coeeevennenen. *Florence Kojima (310) 977-4470
Long Beach Japanese Ondo Group......................... *Jay Shaheen (562) 305-8982
Practices: M/W Beginning June 3™ 7:30 pm — 8:30 pm
Long Beach Judo Dojo........ccovvvieiiiiiiiint. * Anthony Tanaka (562) 455-7470
Practices: T/F 7 pm —9 pm
Long Beach Kendo Dojo...........coovvviiiniiinnn.n. *Yusuke Sakuma
Practices: M/Th 7:30 pm — 9:30 pm
Long Beach Landscape Gardeners Association......... *Frank Harada (714) 821-3528
Nichiren Sangha Association...............cceoevvinnnnn. Lane Hayakawa (951) 315-1443
Services:1% Sunday 11 am — 2:30 pm
Shodo Kai Shigin .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn.. *Michiko Honda (562) 426-6756
Mon. 7:00pm — 9:00pm
Long Beach Shotokan Karate........................... Osamu Nishimura (562) 644-1443

Contact Person: James Watkins (562) 417-0584
Practice: W/7:00 pm to 8:30 pm

SUMIE GrOUP ... .o vt cee et e e et et e v et een veen e e e oe oo ANN 1@arashi (714) 540-8948
Off Board Chairpeople

Publicity & Web Page............coovviiiiiiiiiiiiaiin.. Jay Shaheen (562) 305-8982

Newsletter & Membership.............ooveviiiiiiiiiinn.... Jay Shaheen (562) 924-2202

Building Superintendent.....................c.ooneenns. Osamu Nishimura (562) 644-1443

Scholarship Committee. ..........c.coevevuiuininn... Jeffery Inui (562)592-0581 Ext 5196

Save the Date

Sunday, February 18,
2022
“Possible”
Shinen Enkai
12 pm to 3 pm
Not a potluck
More information to
follow!

The Long Beach
Japanese Cultural Center
Mission Statement

The Long Beach Japanese Cultural Center
has served as the primary facility in the Long
Beach Harbor area in furthering an
understanding and appreciation of the
Japanese culture and the Japanese American
experience through its offerings of cultural
and visual arts instruction, as well as
Japanese language classes, events and
activities for the benefit of citizens of all ages,
ethnicity and religious affiliations.

Our Mission is:

e To enhance the lives of the citizens

of the Long Beach/South Bay area
through accessible, quality
instruction in the various Japanese
cultural, visual, language and
martial arts.
e To serve as a cultural resource of
civic and community events, thus
adding to the already rich cultural
diversity of the area.
e To preserve and further the timeless
cultural traditions which are our
legacy by generations past.
e To collect, document and establish
an archives library of historical
artifacts, data, visual images and an
oral history of the Japanese
American experience in the Long
Beach and surrounding areas to
serve as a unigue educational
resource.




(President’s message con’t from page 1)

exercising, but mostly having a great

old time with their friends.
We, the Volunteers, have been
meeting  (virtually) and are

constantly discussing the merits of
return to In-person or continuing
having the bentos delivered.

The Senior Luncheon Group have
yet to meet In-person. So, our
Seniors are having their bentos
delivered to them every week. This
is still thanks to our Grant sponsors -
the Keiro grant and JACF grant,
thanx to the hard work of our
Carolyn (Yano), who writes and
applies for those grants for us.
Thank you Carolyn.....we hope that
we can continue providing the
bentos to our Seniors until we are
ready to return to In-person meeting,
per pre-Covid. | miss seeing all our
Seniors and hope to be able to see
each and every one them back in our
Center, enjoying their bentos and
doing crafts and exercising, but
mostly having a great old time with
their friends. We,
the Volunteers, have been meeting
(virtually) and are constantly
discussing the merits of return to In-
person or continuing having the
bentos delivered. So far, it is
deemed best to continue delivery
until, at least, next year, when
hopefully things will be better, and
the different colored tier assessment
will have been removed.

Thanksgiving, Christmas and New
Year’s around the corner, many
families may start to get together to
celebrated said events.

The LBJCC Board has been meeting
virtually and we have decided that
we will go ahead with starting to
plan our 2022 Shinnen Kai (Center's
New Year's celebration) for In
Person. The
plan for now is that we will have NO
potluck but have pre-ordered bentos.
Trying to limit to 100 guests. With
an outdoor stage area for
entertainment...

As we have been unable to hold any
fund-raising event during the past
year, we will be asking those
attending to 'purchase’ their bentos.
We will keep abreast of the
city/states Covid updates, and should
we be allowed to return to our pre-
Covid normalcy, our Shinnen Kai
programing may change
accordingly. I hope that most, if not
all of you, will decide to join us for
the 2022 LBJCC Shinnen Kai (Feb.
13, 2022).

Please continue to be diligent about
wearing our masks, maintaining
social distancing and being hygienic.

| wish you all a very Happy Holiday
season.....

Everyone, take care, Stay Healthy
and hope to see you all In-person
soon....

Flo
2022 Year of The Tiger

The tiger is the third symbol in the
Japanese Zodiac. People in ancient
Japan believed that tigers used to be
stars in the sky because of their
beautiful fur. This symbol represents
“decisiveness” and “wit”.

Tigers are proud, courageous, and
generous. Being decisive and quick-
witted, they are potentially great

leaders. On the negative side, they do
not like to follow orders, and can cause
interpersonal friction with others.

Do not make plans.
Sometimes fail due to overconfidence.

Have great sympathy for those they are
close to and love.

Tigers are most compatible with horses
and dogs. If these three come together,
it generates a great positive power.
Tigers also have a mutually beneficial
relationship with boars. Monkeys are
the least compatible with tigers. In
Japanese, a tiger is “tora” in romaji and
is written as “fE” in kanji. In the
Japanese Zodiac, however, a tiger is

[13——1)

written as “B&

COVID 19 CENTER USAGE
GUIDELINES

Each group must provide their own
contactless thermometer and each person
entering the center must be checked for a
temperature not to exceed 100.4 F. If a
temperature is above 100.4 or other
symptoms of sickness, such as cough,
please ask the entrant to return home.

Masks must be always worn. No
exceptions, even if you are fully
vaccinated.

Wiping down and sanitization of surfaces
that entrants come in contact with.

Maintain a social distance of 6 feet
between each person (of each family).

Doors and windows (including the back
kitchen door) must remain open during
event/activity to help ventilate the Center.
Please consider using the fans as well to
assist with air flow.

The maximum capacity of the LBJCC is
currently 220 people, but due to the
minimal, yellow tier, we can only allow
50% capacity, or 100 people (if social
distancing allows.

Hands must be washed frequently.
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LAW OFFICE OF JOHN 5. TORII

Jay Hosada
By@prinincomy.net

A general law practice with an emphasis in
trusts, wills, powers of attorney, probate,
4445 Lamitos Avene estate and gift taxes.

406 Amapolg Ave, 5Suite 125

_ Torrance, California 20501
WANW, pntncopry ne t

Tel (310) 320-5450

Thir ad mpace and J ockers of the same 28 are

exrrently availabls. Fax (310) 320-5140
4 brsnes par years for 3100, Color or Black and White
T _é, the same price. JSTEITSALAW.COM
Or I gf ehiv rige and I of the wige of @ quarter page P .
{zee the ad o the righy for 5180 per year — 4 3sues. John 5 -I_-Dr"_ s certified by the Board I_:'f LE_EEI
Specialization of the State Bar of California
For informarion contaes Jay Shaheen ar as a specialist in Probate, Estate Planning &
382 305 8982 or email of fayshakesn T gmail com Trust Law
Long Beach Japanese -
Cultural Center, Inc. SN
1766 Beabeicht Ave [ |
Loz Beach, CA G0EL3 )
ANNUAL 2012 e

January 1 through December 31, 2022

Tz
{First) (Last)
Spousss
(Fist) (Last)
Adidnezs:
[ Smeet) {(C¥y, State, Zip Cods)
Phone: Emzil:
ez, I'would ke to r=ceive the newsletter by amat]
Faraily bizmbership | Samior & Mon-Samior) 330000 3
Checkenclosed Individhazl I'.Imnbemhjp 21500 3
Paid by PPl Sepior Individual Memberzhip (65=) J000 i
Paid in cash . Mew Building Constraction Furd Denaticn i
Buxildines Mlaimterancs Fimd Dionation i
Genpral Fund Donation g

Totzl Amousnt Enclossd

Yoo aomual mesnbership 2nd donations enable u: to camy out various progam tronshout the vear,
Thenk you for vour contimed suppart! 4
The LBFCC iz a 501c3 charitable crzamization and all dosations are fax deductible & the law allows.
Federal Tax ID: #3-3416424



FINAL LONG BEACH JAPANESE CULTURAL CENTER 2021 MEMBERSHIP AND DONORS LIST
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39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
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48.
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50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

All listed have paid their membership for aomi2021. Donors have the following after their names:

NB (New Building or Construction Donation), BM (Building Maintenance) and/or G (General) as of December 1, 2021

Ted & Carolyn Abo - G
Stan Adachi

Donnie Aguinaldo
Tom&Takako Agustsson-BM
Tracy Ahn

Kazuye Akashi

Alex Alba - G

Shizuko Barcelona & Alfred —
G

Minako Hosokawa & Grant
Beidelman -G

Natalya Bogopolskaya

Eric Bui

Timothy Burnside

David Butsumyo — G
Gregg Butsumyo —BM, G
Grace Carney

Craig & Marlene Carter -G
Nancy Chapman

David & Leslie Conrey
Donna Cottrell & Midori
Sanchez

Michael Cruz

Jessica Dadisam

Bill DeHart & T Shigehiro
Karen & Jim Desimas
Janis & Jacob Diskson — G
Gail Saito Doi— G

Marc Dolan

Sueko Downs - G

David & Gisele Durham
Hiroko Endo - G

Jim & Joy Endow — G

Jim & Chrys Estes — BM
Keith Farwell

Takashi Fujii & Nancy Spiegel
-G

Tony & Carol Fukuhara
Larry Fukuhara

Victor & Masako Fukuhara
Sandy Fukuhara-Saiki
Janis Fukumoto — NB, BM
Hiro & Kyoko Fukushima
Chikara&Judi Furuta-All
Yadira Garcia

Tiana Godwin

Javier Gonzalez

Emily Grijalva

Don Hachiya -G

Kiyoshi Hachiya - G
Yoneko Jane Hara — BM
Nikki Harlow

Yo & Sue Hasegawa
Fusaye Hashimoto — G

Kaz & Christine Hata — G
Alison Heney — G

Cynthia Hernandez

Janet Hayashi - G

Atsuko Heidi Hideshima

56.
57.

58.
59.
60.
61.
62.

63.
64.
65.

66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.

91.

92.

93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.

Wanda Higaki

Natsuyo Higuchi & Rudy
Romo

Yoko Hirata - G

Michiko Honda — BM, G
Mae Hora

Jay & Naomi Hosoda — G
James (Ron) & Georgia
Hosoda

Fumiko Hosokawa — G
Shigeko Hosokawa

Vickie lkeguchi-Hasegawa &
Jon Hasegawa — G
Sueharu Ichikawa — All
Ken & Vickie lkeda

Morio &Marian Inamine-G
Jeffery & Mary Inui

Lloyd Inui - G

Yoshiko Dorothy Iriye — G
Ray & Eleanor Isa — G
George Iseri—BM

Emiko Amy Iwamasa — G
Barbara Ilwasaki — G

Mary Iwasaki - BM
Katsumi & Hatsune lzumi
Bruce & Pauline lzumi
Sofia Johnson

Coni Juno

John & Janet Kabashima
Kyuka &Yukari Kanesaka-G
Karen Karacsony

Yoko Kariya

Pamela & John Karle
Takako Kataoka - G

Jane Kato - G

Megan Kato
George&lkuKawaharaNBG
Stewart & Mercedes
Kishishita — NB/BM/G
Nancy & Brian Kobata —
NB,BM,G

Terumi Kobayashi & Aaron
Barnett

Michael Komai -G

Shirley Komoto - G
Akinori&Mayumi Kotani-G
Masako Kotsubo — G
Sharon &David Kumagai-G
Hisaye Kuroda

Masako Kuroda

Leighton Kurashima
Clifford & Laura Kusaba-G
Sadako Kusaba - G

Teruko Terri Lee — All

Patti & Gary Lehto
Dimitrie & Joanne Leivici
Helena Lewak

Chandler Link

Ray &Marci Mamaradlo-G

109.
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111.

112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
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131.
132.
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134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.

142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.

162.

Fabien MaternalYao

Craig & Donna Matoi—G
Michiko & Masatoshi
Matsunaga

Kira McFarland

James Meade - BM

Martin Mendoza-Landeros
Paul Meripol

Jeffery & Mutsumi Mirosavich
Fumiko Miyaki — G

Jan Molen - G

Aliyah Moala

Mitsuru Mori —NB

Buffy & Scott Moye — G
Ken & Priscilla Mui— G
Mark Murakami - G
Cheryl Murase

Michael Myers

Inako Nafarrete

Kenneth Nakagawa
Therese Nakagawa- All
Keiichi & Saki Nakai - G
Sherry Tanaka & Gordon
Nakamura -G

Kiyomi Nakano — G

Daniel Nakashima - G

Shiz Nakasone

Fritz & Zino Nakasuji — G
Wataru&Reiko Namba-BM
Nadine & Ron Nanbu
Osamu Nishimura

Mary Nomura -G
Marianne & Ron Oberle-G
Marina Ohara — NB,BM,G
Osamu & Sayoko Okaniwa —
BM

Janet Okubo — NB,BM,G
David & Joyce Okura —BM
Frances Okura

Angelica Oliva

Akiko Otsuka

Joyce Ouchi - G

Rchard & Synthia Page — G
John & Francine Paxson-G
Jessica Pena

Marie Provost

An Pham & Akiko Kubota
Hoag & Annie Pham
JoAnn & Dawson Quon
Yoshie & John Raines — NB
Frank Makoto Ramos
Yvette Reed

Susan C Ruth

Teruo Ryono -G

Toshiya & Mutsue Sahara
David Sakamoto & lvy Yee -
BM

Michiko Sakimoto

163.

164.
165.
166.

167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
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184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.

210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.

Melissa Sawiki & Phillup
Trescher

Valerie Segotta

Jay Shaheen -G

Keiko, Katrina & Aileen
Shibata — BM

Chineko Shimizu - G

Ran Shucart-Samson
Raphael Simmons

Natasha Spickenreuther
Mary Sramek

Nicholas Sramek — G

Yao Sue

Frank & Irene Sumi

David & Kathy Sunia

Reiko Suzuki - G

Ro & Kazumi Suzuki

Ann Takahashi - G

Craig Takeshita DDS — G
Mark &Mihoko Tanabe-NB
Anthony Tanaka - G

Sherry Tanaka & Gordon
Nakamura - G

Masako Tani—G

Ichiro Tatsumi - G

Niki Tennant
Ken&YoshieTokiyama -BM,G
Kathy Tokudomi — G
Meriko Toma NB,BM,G
Chuck Tomasello - G

John & Sherrie Torii
George & May Toya—-G
Amy Tsubokawa - G

Lisa Tsunawaki — G

Alida Turner

Yukiko Ueda

Sharon Utermohlen — G

Aki & Mike Vaughn - G
Damian & Sumire Villareal
Bill Viola & Kira Perov -G
Anabel Waddell
Mark&Phyllis Watanabe-G
Thomas & Linda Weinmann
Kristina Weir

Melisa Wong

Beverly Yoshiko Yamagata
Rev Steve & Alison Yamaguchi
Toshinari & Mitsue Yamanaka
Moto & Judy Yamasaki — G
Takashi Yamasaki & Kazuyo
Hata

Tak & Betty Yamashita
Fumiko &Grace Yasumura
Yuri&Robert Yasumura -G
Miles Yim

Atsuko Yomogida — BM
Steve & Annie Yonemura-G
Michiko Yoshimura-NB,BM,G



Judd Matsunaga's
. & ELDER LAW SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA
A Professional Law Corporation

e Medi-Cal Planning

e Living Trusts & Wills
» Powers of Attorney

e Trust Administration
e Probate

Home & Hospital Appointments Available Judd Matsunaga Attorney at Law

MENTION THIS LBJCC NEWSLETTER AD FOR
A FREE ATTORNEY CONSULTATION!

Representing Property Sellers
and Buyers throughout
Southern California

A
Kenji Sato : Iy
Realtor ® SRIJS ]A& Ui

kenji@lacitywide.com  Senior Real Estate
Specialist”

www.lacitywide.com « 310-348-7235




(862) 924-7769

CRAIG Y. TAKESHITA, D.D.S.
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Membership Counts
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